



PUBLIC SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

THE INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION

AND

INMARSAT GLOBAL LIMITED

AND

INMARSAT NEW VENTURES LIMITED

TITLE AND INVOCATION

1	INTERPRETATION
2	PUBLIC SERVICE OBLIGATION
3	INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS
4	CHARGING POLICY
5	INFORMATION AND COOPERATION
6	CONSULTATION
7	COMPLIANCE
8	SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTE
9	COSTS OF THE ORGANIZATION
10	ASSIGNMENT
11	VOLUNTARY WINDING UP
12	WAIVER
13	SEVERANCE
14	FORCE MAJEURE
15	WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS
16	NOTICES
17	AMENDMENTS
18	TERMINATION
19	SURVIVAL
20	INMARSAT NAME AND LOGO
21	PERFORMANCE OF AGREEMENT BY HOLDINGS
ANNFX	TRADEMARK LICENCE AGREEMENT

PUBLIC SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN

THE INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION

AND

INMARSAT GLOBAL LIMITED

AND

INMARSAT NEW VENTURES LIMITED

PUBLIC SERVICES AGREEMENT made on the 9th of September 2025 between:

- (1) THE INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION ("the Organization"), an intergovernmental organization established under the Convention on the International Mobile Satellite Organization, 1976, as amended, with its headquarters at 4 Albert Embankment, Lambeth, London, SE1 7SR;
- (2) **INMARSAT GLOBAL LIMITED** ("the Company"), a company incorporated under the law of England and Wales, with its registered office at 50 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1HD;
- (3) **INMARSAT NEW VENTURES LIMITED** ("Holdings"), a company incorporated under the law of England and Wales, with its registered office at 50 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1HD;
- (4) The Organization, Holdings or the Company being individually referred to as "party" and collectively referred to as "parties";
- (5) This Agreement enters into force the day and year first before written. When this Agreement enters into force, the Company shall assume the responsibility to fulfil the financial obligations of this Agreement in accordance with the IMSO Financial Regulations or equivalent requirements, as adopted by the IMSO Assembly.

WHEREAS:

(A) The Organization, the Company and Holdings signed a Public Service Agreement in 1999 ("1999 PSA"), terminated by mutual agreement dated 9 September 2025, replaced on the same day by this Agreement with a view to aligning the Company and Holdings obligations with the Revised Reference PSA while safeguarding the Organization's legacy as provided for Clause 18.2, 18.3 and 20.

- (B) The recognition of maritime mobile satellite systems for use in the GMDSS is made pursuant to:
 - the Convention on the International Mobile Satellite Organization (IMSO),
 1976, as amended;
 - 2. the International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1974 (SOLAS), as amended; and
 - 3. IMO Assembly Resolution A.1001(25), as may be amended or replaced from time to time, titled "Criteria for the Provision of Mobile Satellite Communications Systems in the Global Maritime Distress and Safety System (GMDSS)" and any other IMO instruments related to satellite communications system in the GMDSS;

(C) The parties acknowledge:

- that the Company's Inmarsat C service was previously adopted as a GMDSS compliant service by regulations IV/8.1.5.1, IV/9.3.2, IV/10.1.1 and IV/14.1 of the 1988 amendments to the International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea (SOLAS),1974 which, in this Agreement shall be considered as the equivalent of a Statement of Recognition for which a separate Letter of Compliance was neither issued nor required; and
- 2. that the Company's Fleet Safety service was included in the Statement of Recognition of the Maritime Mobile Satellite Services provided by the Company and adopted by the International Maritime Organization (IMO) in Resolution MSC.450(99) adopted on 24th May 2018 for which a separate Letter of Compliance was neither issued nor required:

Together referred to as Statements of Recognition;

(D) Holdings has agreed to oversee the performance of GMDSS by the Company;

THIS AGREEMENT sets out the obligations of the Company in relation to the provision of the Recognized Mobile Satellite Services and the rights of the Organization to oversee and ensure the observance by the Company of those obligations within the legal framework established by IMO and IMSO.

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1 INTERPRETATION

1.1 **Definitions**

In this Agreement the following terms shall have the following meanings:

Articles means the Articles of Association of Holdings or the Company, as the case may be, and as amended from time to time;

Assembly means the Assembly of Parties referred to in the IMSO Convention;

Advisory Committee means representatives from between fifteen Parties and a maximum of preferably one-third of the total membership of the Organization, elected at each session of the Assembly, taking into account the need for full geographical representation, for rotation, and for continuity of membership. The Advisory Committee is established by the Assembly on a permanent basis, to carry out, on behalf of and under delegation from the Assembly.

Convention means the Convention on the International Mobile Satellite Organization which entered into force on 16 July 1979, as amended;

Distress and safety communications means ship-to-shore, shore-to-ship and ship-to-ship distress alerts, search and rescue coordinating communications, and maritime safety information and other distress and safety related communications;

Force majeure event means any unforeseeable and irresistible act of nature or other circumstances which arise from causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Parties.

GMDSS means the Global Maritime Distress and Safety System as established by the International Maritime Organization;

IMO means the International Maritime Organization;

ICAO means the International Civil Aviation Organization;

IHO means the International Hydrographic Organization;

ITU means the International Telecommunication Union;

Maritime safety information means navigational and meteorological warnings, meteorological forecasts and other urgent safety related messages broadcast to ships;

Most Senior Executive means the most senior responsible executive with power to make commitment on policy and technical matters as appointed by the Company's governing board of directors (or equivalent governing body of the Company);

Parties, when spelled with an uppercase 'P', means the States for which the Convention on the International Mobile Satellite Organization has entered into force;

Provider means an entity that provides a Recognized Mobile Satellite Service and for which a Public Services Agreement with the Organization is in effect;

Public Service Obligations means the obligations of the Company set out in Section 2;

Recognized Mobile Satellite Service(s) means any service which operates through a satellite system and is recognized by the IMO for use in the GMDSS;

Satellites means any or all of the Satellites owned, leased or operated by the Company;

SOLAS Convention means the International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1974, as amended;

Sponsoring Government means the IMO Member State which applied to IMO for seeking recognition of the services provided by the Company pursuant to the provisions of IMO Resolution A.1001(25) as may be amended or replaced from time to time; and

WMO means the World Meteorological Organization.

1.2 Headings

Headings are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

1.3 References

Any references to the IMO instruments in this Agreement are understood to refer to the instrument as amended or superseded according to relevant decisions of IMO.

2 PUBLIC SERVICE OBLIGATIONS

Provision of the Recognized Mobile Satellite Service

2.1 Without prejudice to Section 3, the Company shall provide and ensure the continuity of the Recognized Mobile Satellite Services in accordance with:

- 2.1.1 IMO Resolution A.1001(25) as may be amended or replaced from time to time; any other IMO instruments related to satellite communications system in the GMDSS;
- 2.1.2 the Statements of Recognition;
- 2.1.3 Convention on the International Mobile Satellite Organization, 1976, as amended; and
- 2.1.4 this Agreement.
- 2.2 The Organization shall conduct oversight of the GMDSS services on a continuing basis.
- 2.3 The Company shall provide the Recognized Mobile Satellite Services included in the Statements of Recognition to ships at all times.
- 2.4 The Company and Holdings shall provide the Organization with advanced written notice of:
 - 2.4.1 not less than three (3) years for any change or discontinuation of a provision of a Recognized Mobile Satellite Service; and
 - 2.4.2 not less than five (5) years to terminate the Recognized Mobile Satellite Services in their entirety and this Agreement.

Final action on (2.4.1) or (2.4.2) is subject to written confirmation of the Organization and endorsement of the proposed action by IMO.

3 INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS

The Company shall take into account the relevant international standards, regulations, resolutions, procedures and recommendations of the IMO, ICAO, IHO and WMO and shall observe the relevant provisions of the Constitution and Convention of the ITU and the regulations made thereunder.

4 CHARGING POLICY

- 4.1 The Company shall abide by the charging policy established by IMO in Resolution A.707(17), titled "Charges for Distress, Urgency and Safety Messages through the Inmarsat System" and shall observe relevant ITU regulations and IMO recommendations and resolutions.
- 4.2 If ITU or IMO propose changes to the charging policies described in clause 4.1 for such services, the Organization shall consult with the Company regarding any proposed changes to the charging policy.

5 INFORMATION AND COOPERATION

- 5.1 The Company and Holdings shall provide the Organization with information which directly pertains to the Company's ability to provide the Recognized Mobile Satellite Services, including technical information, in such form, details and frequency as may be determined by the Organization in consultation with the Provider to be necessary and sufficient to enable the Organization to oversee the performance by the Company of its Public Service Obligations.
- The Organization shall provide IMO with regular reports, at least once each calendar year, on the performance by the Company of its obligations under Section 2.
- The Company and Holdings shall provide the Organization with information on the means and arrangements prepared by the Company for restoration of a Recognized Mobile Satellite Service in the event of a failure of the mobile satellite communication system operated by the Company. Regular exercises to prove the efficiency and effectiveness of these arrangements shall be planned and conducted by the Company in consultation with and in the presence of the Organization. In the case of any interruption of any Recognized Mobile Satellite Services, the Company and Holdings shall notify the Organization as soon as possible, but not less than 24 hours before a scheduled interruption and no later than 24 hours after any actual interruption that was not foreseen.
- 5.4 The Organization, Holdings and the Company hereby undertake to keep confidential, and to ensure that their officers, employees, agents and professional and other advisers keep confidential, any information acquired from the other party pursuant to this Agreement. Confidential information shall not be disclosed to any third party, including other Provider(s), by the Organization, Holdings or the Company unless the information: was already known to it; or becomes available from other sources not known by it to be bound by a confidentiality obligation; or is independently acquired by it as a result of work carried out by any employee or representative of it to whom no disclosure of such information has been made; or is disclosed with the prior written approval of the other party; or becomes readily ascertainable from published information or trade sources. If the Organization proposes to distribute any such confidential information to Parties, it shall obtain the prior written consent of the Company and Holdings and require the Parties to take appropriate measures to safeguard the confidentiality of such information, subject to national laws and regulations. In the event there is an inadvertent disclosure of confidential information to a third party, the Organization, Holdings or the Company will notify the other party in writing immediately and confirm what steps have been taken to seek written confirmation from the third party that such information has been permanently deleted and destroyed.
- 5.5 In the event that the Company or one of the Providers is unable to provide the Recognized Mobile Satellite Services at all times, or achieve compliance with the criteria in resolution A.1001(25), as may be amended or replaced from time to time,

the Organization will provide written notification to the IMO on the implications this may have on the remaining Providers that are able to continue to provide the Recognized Mobile Satellite Services.

6 CONSULTATION

- The Organization, Holdings and the Company shall consult and cooperate regularly, or at the request of any of them at any time, with respect to the implementation of this Agreement.
- 6.2 For purposes of clause 6.1, a Public Services Committee shall be established jointly by the Organization, Holdings and the Company composed of at least:
 - 6.2.1 the Director General of the Organization and or a Senior Executive of the Organization appointed by the Director General; and
 - 6.2.2 the Most Senior Executive of the Company and or a Senior Executive directly appointed by the Most Senior Executive of the Company.
- Any Public Services Committee meeting shall be at a mutually convenient time and place with prior written notice to the parties of no less than ten (10) working days.
- 6.4 The Organization, Holdings and the Company shall consult, as necessary, with respect to the implementation of any amendments or modifications made to the SOLAS Convention relating to the standards, services and systems referred to in Section 2.
- The Organization, Holdings and the Company shall consult, as appropriate, with respect to any proposed change by the Company in the specification of standards, services and systems that relates to the Company's provisions of the capabilities specified in Section 2, before the implementation of the proposed change, and shall observe any recommendation or decision made by the Organization. Where possible, the consultations shall also take place regarding any urgent changes that may be needed to the technical and operational requirements of any of those standards, services and systems to ensure that the Company can comply fully with its obligations under Section 2. Where it is not possible to inform the Organization of such changes in advance, the Company and Holdings shall advise the Organization as soon as reasonably possible thereafter.
- 6.6 Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent the Organization or the Company from also consulting with any other relevant official public regulatory body regarding such changes.
- 6.7 Subject to the Rules of Procedure for the IMSO Assembly, the Company shall have the right to attend as an Observer and make representations to the Assembly and its subsidiary bodies, as appropriate, on issues pertaining to this Agreement.

7 COMPLIANCE

- 7.1 Notwithstanding the provisions of clause 8.1, the Organization, Holdings and the Company agree each to use reasonable efforts to resolve informally and expeditiously any disagreement or dispute about the Company's or Holdings' compliance with their obligations under this Agreement.
- 7.2 If the Organization has credible information that indicates that the Company may be in potential noncompliance with the Public Service Obligations specified in clause 2.1 and is unable to resolve the matter through the consultation referred to in clause 6.1 or through the informal means referred to in clause 7.1, the Organization shall issue the Company and Holdings with a warning letter.
- 7.3 The warning letter shall, *inter alia*, state as precisely as possible the nature of the potential non-compliance, what action the Company and Holdings can take to remedy the matter and the time within which the Organization requires the matter to be resolved. The time allowed for resolution may depend on the nature of the potential non-compliance and will take into account any discussions which have taken place with the Company and Holdings on the issue.
- 7.4 The warning letter is to be treated as confidential under clause 5.4, including the circumstances surrounding it and the timeline imposed to seek corrective action.
- 7.5 After issuing the warning letter, the Organization, depending on the seriousness of the potential non-compliance, may:
 - 7.5.1 notify the Company and Holdings, in writing, that it wishes to convene a meeting of the Public Service Committee referred to in clause 6.2 to discuss the potential non-compliance, in which case the Company and Holdings shall agree to such a meeting, at the mutual convenience of the parties, within a reasonable time under the circumstances, not to exceed ten (10) working days from the date of the notice; or
 - 7.5.2 notify the Company and Holdings, in writing, that it wishes to meet with the Most Senior Executive of the Company to discuss the potential non-compliance, in which case the Company and Holdings shall agree to such a meeting at the mutual convenience of the parties, within a reasonable time under the circumstances, not to exceed ten (10) working days from the date of notice.
- 7.6 If the issue has been resolved by the Company and Holdings within the time-period stipulated within the warning letter or within any extension that may be agreed to the satisfaction of the Organization or the level required by clause 2.1, the Organization shall withdraw the warning letter in writing.

- 7.7 If the issue has not been resolved to the level required by clause 2.1 after a period of time appropriate to the nature of the potential non-compliance, the Organization shall issue the Company and Holdings with a Letter of Non-compliance.
- 7.8 If the Organization determines that the Company is in non-compliance with the Public Service Obligations specified in clause 2.1 and is unable to resolve the matter through the consultation referred to in clause 6.1 or through the informal means referred to in clause 7.1, the Organization shall issue the Company and Holdings with a Letter of Non-compliance in accordance with clauses 7.2 to 7.6 as appropriate.
- 7.9 The Letter of Non-compliance shall, *inter alia*, state the exact nature of the non-compliance, what action the Company and Holdings can take to remedy the matter and the time within which the Organization requires the matter to be resolved. Additionally, the Letter of Non-compliance may include an instruction that the Company and Holdings rectifies the acts or omissions which have caused the non-compliance to occur. The time allowed for resolution may depend on the nature of the non-compliance and will take into account any discussions which have taken place with the Company and Holdings on the issue.
- 7.10 The Letter of Non-compliance is confidential between the Organization, Holdings and the Company, including the circumstances surrounding the Letter of Non-compliance and the timeline imposed to seek compliance. The Organization shall provide the Letter of Non-compliance to the Secretary-General of IMO and invite the Secretary-General to take appropriate measures safeguarding the confidentiality of such information.
- 7.11 Notwithstanding clause 5.4, if the Company and Holdings do not rectify the non-compliance to the level required by clause 2.1 within the time allowed by the Letter of Non-compliance, the Organization shall immediately recommend to the Secretary-General of IMO whether recognition of the Company's Recognized Mobile Satellite Services may be maintained subject to conditions stipulated by IMO or the Organization or should be suspended or withdrawn.
- 7.12 The Company may, at any time following the issue of a Letter of Non-compliance, request the Sponsoring Government to refer the matter to the Secretary-General of IMO for resolution in accordance with its rules and procedures.
- 7.13 Any decision by IMO in this respect shall be final and binding on both the Organization and the Company, as appropriate. The Organization and the Company shall implement the decision of IMO without delay.
- 7.14 If the Company does not implement the decision of IMO or meet the level required in clause 2.1, the Organization shall withdraw the Company's Letter of Compliance and notify the Secretary-General of IMO along with a recommendation for withdrawal of the Company's Recognized Mobile Satellite Services.

7.15 If the Company and Holdings rectify the non-compliance, the Organization shall withdraw the Letter of Non-compliance immediately and shall inform any authority who was provided with that letter accordingly.

8 SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

- 8.1 The parties shall use all reasonable endeavours to resolve any dispute amicably, which shall include the escalation of such dispute to refer to the Public Services Committee who shall meet to discuss the resolution of such dispute in good faith within twenty (20) working days, unless agreed otherwise of written notice being provided requesting such meeting and setting out the relevant particulars of the dispute.
- 8.2 The Organization, Holdings and the Company may jointly or individually submit to arbitration any dispute arising out of or in relation to the provisions of this Agreement, other than those arising from decisions taken by IMO.
- Any dispute, controversy or claim between the parties arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach, termination or invalidity thereof, which is not settled amicably, shall be finally referred to arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL Rules) then prevailing. The place of arbitration shall be London and the language used in the arbitral proceedings shall be English.
- The decision of the Arbitrator shall be binding upon the Organization, Holdings and the Company.
- The Organization, Holdings and the Company shall promptly implement any decision of the Arbitrator in relation to the provisions of this Agreement.
- 8.6 Any failure by the Company or Holdings to implement the decisions of the Arbitrator, shall constitute a breach of this Agreement and shall result in termination of this Agreement.
- 8.7 If the Organization fails to implement the decisions of the Arbitrator, the Company may request the Sponsoring Government to refer the matter to the Secretary-General of IMO for resolution in accordance with its rules and procedures.
- 8.8 The Company and Holdings shall bear all costs associated with the arbitration proceedings, including the Organization's legal fees to the extent such fees are determined by the arbitrator to be reasonable in amount.
- 8.9 The Organization shall inform the Secretary-General of IMO if any matter related to the provision of the Recognized Mobile Satellite Services is referred to arbitration and of any subsequent decision by the Arbitrator.

8.10 This Agreement should be interpreted and applied in accordance with the generally recognized principles of contract law, taking into account the special meaning of the terms used in the Agreement and the special status enjoyed by the Organization.

9 COSTS OF THE ORGANIZATION

- 9.1 The Company shall contribute to the costs of the Organization.
- 9.2 The Company shall pay fixed annual fee to the Organization annually in pounds sterling, in accordance with the IMSO Financial Regulations, as amended. The budget will be agreed and approved by the Assembly. The approved budget will be apportioned among all Companies with which the Organization has concluded a Public Services Agreement, in accordance with the formula adopted by the Assembly.
- 9.3 In preparing the GMDSS budget, the Organization should consult informally with each Provider and any concerns should be notified to the Advisory Committee and the Assembly.
- In the event the Organization is required to convene an extraordinary session of the IMSO Assembly, with its associated expenses, to consider an issue or issues relating to this Agreement, or otherwise incurs unanticipated expenses in undertaking its oversight responsibilities under this Agreement, the Organization may demand reimbursement of such costs provided it submits documentary evidence of such expenses to the Company. The Company in turn will enter into negotiation to establish the amount of an additional payment, if any, that it might reasonably be required to make to reimburse the Organization, taking into account the possibility that other Providers might also be expected to share in the reimbursement of such expenses under separate Agreements. The outcome of such negotiation, whether or not it reaches a mutually agreed outcome, shall be brought to the attention of the IMSO Assembly for any action it considers to be appropriate.
- 9.5 In the event this Agreement is terminated with immediate effect as a result of insolvency of the Company the Organization shall retain any monies already contributed by the Company during the current calendar year. Thereafter, the Organization shall rely on the remaining Provider(s) for the GMDSS Budget.
- 9.6 If this Agreement is terminated with immediate effect pursuant to clause 7.11 or 8.6 due to the Company's or Holding's failure to rectify a non-compliance pursuant to clause 7.11 or its failure to implement the decisions of the arbitrator under clause 8.6, the Company shall continue to pay the Organization its share of the GMDSS budget for the remaining part of the IMSO biennium.

10 ASSIGNMENT

10.1 Otherwise than in the case of a merger, acquisition or re-structuring of the Company or Holdings, or assignment to a subsidiary or to its holding company or to a subsidiary

of that holding company, the Company and Holdings may not assign any of their rights or obligations under this Agreement in whole or in part without the prior approval in writing of the Organization which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

- The Company shall not assign to any other entity, other than to banks or other lending institutions in the normal course of financing transactions, any right to voluntarily wind up the Company under any circumstances unless:
 - 10.2.1 that other entity has entered into a binding agreement with the Organization that secures the continuity of the Recognized Mobile Satellite Services of the Company, to the level required by clause 2.1; and
 - 10.2.2 the Company has received the consent in writing of the Organization, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Prior to exercising such consent, the Organization will consult with the Company to take into account the surrounding circumstances including the urgency of the request.
- The Company agrees that in the event of a voluntary wind up of the Company, the Company will endeavour to obtain assurances from an assignee who takes control of the Company regarding the continued provision of the Recognized Mobile Satellite Services, stressing the continuing public service obligations in relation to global maritime safety and commercial significance thereof.

11 VOLUNTARY WINDING UP

The Company shall not initiate a voluntary winding up unless occasioned by insolvency. In this case the Company shall, as soon as possible before initiating such winding up, consult with the Organization about any opportunities for an assignee to assume responsibility for maintaining continuity of the Company's Recognized Mobile Satellite Services and for paying the Company's apportioned share of the Organization's GMDSS oversight budget. If the Organization cannot obtain reasonable assurances about those obligations, the Organization may immediately terminate this Agreement.

12 WAIVER

No waiver by the Organization, Holdings or the Company or failure to perform any provision of this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver with respect to any other or further failure whether of a like or different character.

13 SEVERANCE

If any provision of this Agreement is finally determined to be, or becomes, invalid, illegal or unenforceable, then such provision shall, so far as invalid or unenforceable, be given no effect and shall be deemed not to be included in this Agreement, but shall not affect or invalidate the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

14 FORCE MAJEURE

No delay or failure by the Organization, Holdings or the Company in performing any of their obligations referred to in this Agreement shall constitute a breach of this Agreement nor give rise to any claim or action against either of them to the extent that such delay or failure is caused by an event of *force majeure*. If either the Organization, Holdings or the Company is unable to carry out any of such obligations by reason of an event *of force majeure*, it shall promptly advise the other thereof in writing and shall use its best endeavours to resume the performance of its obligations so affected.

15 WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

- 15.1 Each party represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into, undertake and perform its obligations set out in this Agreement.
- The Organization undertakes that it will be consistent and non-discriminatory in the Terms and Conditions it agrees from time to time with other Providers in relation to general provisions, common principles and appropriate obligations.

16 NOTICES

Any notice or other communication required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the party concerned by post or email transmission as follows:

For the International Mobile Satellite Organization:

To: The Director General

International Mobile Satellite Organization

4 Albert Embankment,

Lambeth, London, SE1 7SR

United Kingdom

Email address: Director-General@imso.org

For the Company and Holdings:

To: General Counsel

Inmarsat Global Limited / Inmarsat New Ventures Limited

50 Finsbury Square London, EC2A 1HD

United Kingdom

Email address: Co.sec@viasat.com

generalcounsel@viasat.com

16.2 Either party to this Agreement may change the address or the name of the person for whose attention written notices are to be addressed by serving a notice on the other

- party in accordance with this clause.
- 16.3 Notices served in accordance with clause 16.1 shall be deemed to have been served ten (10) working days after the letter was posted or immediately following an email being transmitted to the addressee, provided proof of receipt is obtained.

17 AMENDMENTS

- 17.1 This Agreement may be amended only by an instrument in writing signed by duly authorized representatives of the Organization, after approval by the Assembly, Holdings and the Company.
- 17.2 Any amendment will come into force on the date stipulated at the time the amendment is agreed.

18 TERMINATION

- 18.1 This Agreement may be terminated:
 - by written agreement between the Organization, Holdings and the Company;
 or
 - by written notice of not less than five years given by the Organization to the Company and Holdings; or
 - 3. by written notice of not less than five years given by the Company and Holdings to the Organization under clause 2.4.2; or
 - automatically under clause 7.11 and 7.14 with effect from the date that IMO withdraws its recognition of the Company's Recognized Mobile Satellite Services; or
 - 5. by either party under clause 8.6 if the other party fails to implement an arbitration decision; or
 - by the Organization immediately under clause 11, if the Company becomes insolvent or otherwise unable to enter into arrangements with an assignee to maintain the continuity of its Recognized Mobile Satellite Services, including making payment of its apportioned share of the Organization's GMDSS oversight budget.
- 18.2 Upon termination of this Agreement, the Organization hereby agrees to consent to the amendment of the Articles of Holdings by the deletion of Articles 3(1)(a), 3(2), 22, 23 and 41(6).

Prior to termination of this Agreement, Holdings and the Company may amend the following provisions of the Articles only with the prior consent in writing of the Organization, namely Articles 3(1)(a), 3(2), 22, 23 and 41(6) of the Articles of Holdings and Article 3 of the Articles of the Company.

19 SURVIVAL

- 19.1 The rights and obligations contained in clauses 9.5 and 9.6 will survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement for the remaining part of the biennium.
- 19.2 The rights and obligations contained in clause 5.4 will survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement for two years.
- 19.3 The dispute resolution provisions in Section 8 also survive termination to the extent they may be applied to 19.1 and 19.2.

20 INMARSAT NAME AND LOGO

- 20.1 The Organization has retained ownership of the name "Inmarsat" and its logo, subject to the following conditions:
 - (i) Since April 1999, Holdings and the Company has been licensed (without charge) by the Organization to use the name and logo in perpetuity, and shall have an unlimited right to sub-license other entities to use the same;
 - (ii) the Organization shall not allow any other entity to use the name and logo; and
 - (iii) the ownership of the name and logo will pass to Holdings and the Company upon the termination of the Organization.
- The rights of Holdings and the Company referred to in this Clause shall be set forth fully in a Trademark Licence Agreement (TMLA) already concluded between the Organization, Holdings and the Company and attached as annex. The Parties agree to amend the TMLA so that:
 - (i) The reference in Clause 11 of the TMLA to Clause 14 of the 1999 PSA shall be replaced with a reference to Clause 20 of this Agreement; and
 - (ii) The reference in Clause 16 of the TMLA to Clause 17 of the 1999 PSA shall be replaced with a reference to Clause 8 of this Agreement.

21 PERFORMANCE OF AGREEMENT BY HOLDINGS

Holdings agrees with the Organization that, in addition to performing obligations specifically imposed upon it under this Agreement, it shall take such steps as are

necessary, and are within its powers, at all times to ensure that the Company fully and punctually performs its obligations hereunder, including in particular the obligations set forth in Clauses 2, 3, and 9, and Holdings shall not, directly or indirectly, by any act or omission, frustrate the ability, or cause the failure, of the Company to perform its obligations hereunder.

This Agreement has been made in three (3) originals, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together constitute one and the same instrument. Each Party shall retain one original.

Signed on behalf of:

THE INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION

Laurent Parenté Director General Signed on behalf of:

GEOBAL LIMITED

Ben Palmer Director

Signed on behalf of:

INMARSAT NEW VENTURES LIMITED

Alison Horrocks

Director

ANNEX

TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK LICENCE AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK LICENCE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

THE INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION

AND

INMARSAT ONE LIMITED

AND

INMARSAT TWO COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPR	ETATIONS	2
2. LICENCE AND AUTHORISAT	ION	2
3. USE OF THE INMARSAT MA	RKS	3
4. OWNERSHIP OF THE INMAF	RSAT MARKS	3
5. INFRINGEMENT		4
6. INFRINGEMENT ACTION AG	AINST HOLDINGS OR THE COMPANY	4
7. DISCLAIMERS AND WARRA	NTIES	5
8. TERM AND TERMINATION		5
9. ASSIGNMENT		6
10. FORCE MAJEURE		6
11. ENTIRE AGREEMENT		6
12. WAIVER		6
13. NOTICES		6
14. SEVERANCE		6
15. COUNTERPARTS		7
16. GOVERNING LAW AND JU	RISDICTION	7
ATTACHMENT 1 ATTACHMENT 2 ATTACHMENT 3	INMARSAT MARKS REGISTERED MARKS AND APPLICATION INMARSAT NAME AND LOGO SUB-LICE	

TRADEMARK LICENCE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

- (1) The International Mobile Satellite Organization (the "Organization"), an intergovernmental organization established under the Convention on the International Mobile Satellite Organization and the Operating Agreement relating thereto, which entered into force on 16 July 1979, as amended, with its headquarters at 99 City Road, London, EC1Y 1AX;
- (2) Inmarsat One Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, with registered number 3674573 with its registered office at 99 City Road, London EC1Y 1AX, and, after the Completion (as defined in Whereas Clause (E)), Inmarsat Holdings Limited. ("Holdings"); and
- (3) Inmarsat Two Company, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, with registered number 3675885 with its registered office at 99 City Road, London EC1Y 1AX, and, after the Completion (as defined in Whereas Clause (E)), Inmarsat Limited ("the Company").

WHEREAS

- (A) The Organization, Holdings and the Company signed the Public Services Agreement and in particular Clause 14 (Inmarsat Name and Logo).
- (B) Pursuant to the Public Services Agreement, the Organization retained the ownership of the Inmarsat Marks, subject to some conditions.
- (C) The Organization requested the World Intellectual Property Organization in 1981 and 1998 to protect certain elements of the Inmarsat Marks pursuant to Article 6ter of the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as revised at Lisbon on 31 October 1958 and at Stockholm on 14 July 1967 ("Paris Convention").
- (D) The Organization also registered or applied to register the Inmarsat Marks (or elements thereof) as trademarks in various countries.
- (E) Inmarsat One Limited and Inmarsat Two Company shall after completion of the transactions contemplated by the Master Transition Agreement and the Restructuring Agreements (as defined in Clause 1.1 (Definitions) of the Master Transition Agreement) ("the Completion") be re-registered as Inmarsat Holdings Limited, and as Inmarsat Limited, each a private company limited by shares.

THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS

- 1.1 In this Agreement "Inmarsat Marks" means the Inmarsat name and the logo devices set out in Attachment 1 (and shall include, without limitation, the registered marks and applications therefor set out in Attachment 2, respectively).
- 1.2 The headings in this Agreement are for ease of reference only and shall not affect its construction.
- 1.3 In this Agreement, if the context so requires, references to the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.

2. LICENCE AND AUTHORISATION

- 2.1 In consideration of the premises hereinafter contained and other valuable consideration, the Organization hereby:
 - (a) grants to Holdings and to the Company an exclusive licence to use the Inmarsat Marks; and
 - (b) for the purposes of Article 6*ter* of the Paris Convention, authorises Holdings and the Company to use the Inmarsat Marks

on the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement. The exclusive licence granted hereunder is irrevocable by the Organization.

- 2.2 Subject to Clause 2.4, the Organization hereby grants to Holdings and the Company the right to appoint sub-licensees. Each sub-licensee shall be deemed to be authorised to use the Inmarsat Marks for the purposes of the Paris Convention upon completion of the process set out in Clause 2.4 below. Holdings and the Company shall warrant and remain fully responsible for the correct performance of their obligations under this agreement by any such sub-licensee.
- 2.3 The Organization undertakes to Holdings and the Company during the life of this Agreement not itself to:
 - (a) use the Inmarsat Marks;
 - (b) licence the use of the Inmarsat Marks to any other person;
 - (c) sell the Inmarsat Marks to any other person; or

- (d) authorise any third party to use the Inmarsat Marks for the purposes of the Paris Convention (save as set out herein).
- 2.4 It is a condition of the grant of any sub-license and the authorisation for such sub-licensee to use the Inmarsat Marks pursuant to this Agreement that Holdings or the Company or both shall procure that the proposed sub-licensee execute and send to the Organization a letter in substantially the form set out in Attachment 3.

3. USE OF THE INMARSAT MARKS

- 3.1 Whenever the Inmarsat Marks are used by Holdings or the Company, it shall, if requested to do so by the Organization, attach to the Inmarsat Marks wording to show that they are registered trade marks or trade marks used by Holdings or the Company with the permission and authorisation of the Organization.
- 3.2 The use of the Inmarsat Marks by Holdings and the Company shall at all times be in keeping with and seek to maintain their distinctiveness and reputation as determined by the Organization, and Holdings or the Company shall forthwith cease any use which is not consistent therewith as the Organization may require. Holdings and the Company shall, upon the Organization's request from time to time, provide such assistance and information as the Organization may require in order to enable it to audit the use made of the Inmarsat Marks to enable it to enforce its rights to maintain quality control hereunder.
- 3.3 The Organization hereby appoints Holdings and the Company or both as its agent to monitor and enforce the covenants made by each sub-licensee to the Organization pursuant to Clause 2.4. Without limitation to the foregoing, Holdings and the Company shall provide the Organization with a report on the use made of the Inmarsat Marks by each sub-licensee on a regular basis, and in any event not less than once per calendar year.

4. OWNERSHIP OF THE INMARSAT MARKS

- 4.1 Holdings and the Company acknowledge that the Inmarsat Marks and the goodwill associated therewith are the exclusive property of the Organization. Holdings and the Company will not make any representation or do any act which indicates that either of them has title or ownership of the Inmarsat Marks except as authorised by the terms of this Agreement and in particular Clause 8.2 below.
- 4.2 The Organization undertakes to apply to register the Inmarsat Marks in such territories as Holdings or the Company may, from time to time, request. Holdings or the Company shall take all steps that may be reasonably necessary to prosecute the applications for registration with a view to obtaining the grant of registered marks and the Organization shall render assistance to Holdings or the Company, if

required, for obtaining and/or maintaining registered trade mark protection for the Inmarsat Marks.

- 4.3 Holdings or the Company shall during the life of this Agreement pay all official fees as may be reasonably necessary to maintain and keep the Inmarsat Marks in force.
- 4.4 Holdings and the Company and the Organization shall co-operate in constituting Holdings or the Company or both as a registered user (or its equivalent) of the Inmarsat Marks in each of the countries in which the Inmarsat Marks are registered or may become registered and in which a registered user agreement or its equivalent is required.

5. INFRINGEMENT

- 5.1 If Holdings or the Company becomes aware of any actual or suspected infringement of the Inmarsat Marks or any other unauthorised use of the Inmarsat Marks by a third party it shall immediately inform the Organization in writing giving full particulars of the actual or suspected infringement or unauthorised use.
- 5.2 Holdings or the Company or both, in conjunction with the Organization, shall take whatever action it considers necessary in relation to the actual or suspected infringement or unauthorised use. If Holdings or the Company or both decide to take action of any kind, Holdings or the Company or both shall have sole control of the conduct of any such action. Holdings or the Company or both shall bear the entire costs and expense associated with the conduct of any such action, and any recovery or compensation that may be awarded as a result of such action, including but not limited to, any settlement that may be reached, shall belong to Holdings or the Company or both.
- 5.3 The Organization shall be joined with Holdings or the Company or both as codefendant or co-plaintiff and shall cooperate fully with Holdings or the Company or both, at the sole expense of Holdings or the Company or both, in the conduct of any such action. Such co-operation shall not entitle the Organization to any claim for recovery or compensation in respect thereof, and all such recovery or compensation shall belong solely to Holdings or the Company or both.

6. INFRINGEMENT ACTION AGAINST HOLDINGS OR THE COMPANY

6.1 If legal action is commenced or threatened against Holdings or the Company or both as a result of their authorised use of the Inmarsat Marks, Holdings or the Company or both shall promptly notify the Organization in writing.

6.2 Holdings or the Company or both, at their sole discretion and expense, shall take whatever steps they deem necessary to protect and defend themselves against such claim, suit or demand. The Organization shall have no authority to settle or compromise any such claim and Holdings or the Company or both shall enjoy any recovery or settlement awarded or otherwise received in respect of such action.

7. DISCLAIMERS AND WARRANTIES

- 7.1 The Organization makes no representation or warranty with respect to the use of the Inmarsat Marks in connection with any goods or services, and disclaims all liability arising out of or in connection with such goods and services.
- 7.2 Holdings and the Company warrant that they will use the Inmarsat Marks only as authorised under this Agreement, and that they will comply with and follow all appropriate laws, regulations, guidelines and rules, and the standards of any appropriate professional association in the use of the Inmarsat Marks in connection with any goods or services.
- 7.3 Holdings and the Company shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Organization against any and all losses, damages, liabilities, penalties, fines and expenses (including without limitation legal expenses) resulting from or arising out of any claim by any third party (including any governmental authority) relating to the distribution, sale, advertising or use of the Inmarsat Marks in connection with any goods or services.

8. TERM AND TERMINATION

- 8.1 This Agreement shall commence on the effective date of the Public Services Agreement between the Organization and Holdings and the Company and shall continue in force unless and until the termination of the Organization.
- 8.2 The Organization hereby agrees to assign to Holdings and the Company all its right, title and interest in and to the Inmarsat Marks, including all rights, privileges and advantages thereto, including, without limitation, the right to take proceedings and recover damages and obtain all other remedies of past infringement thereof (but, for the avoidance of doubt, excluding any rights or privileges in relation to the Inmarsat Marks arising as a result of Article 6ter of the Paris Convention) to hold unto the Company absolutely (the "Assignment"). The Assignment shall be conditional upon, and shall not take effect until, the termination of the Organization.
- 8. 3 The Organization may not terminate this Agreement if Holdings or the Company becomes insolvent or is unable to pay its debts in the ordinary course of business.

9. ASSIGNMENT

Holdings or the Company may assign any of its rights or delegate any of its duties under this Agreement to any third party with the prior written consent of the Organization.

10. FORCE MAJEURE

Neither party shall be liable for delay in performance or failure to perform in whole or in part any term of this Agreement due to strike, labour dispute, acts of war, labour shortage, riot or civil commotion, acts of public enemy, fire, flood or act of God or other act beyond the control of such party.

11. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement and its Attachments and Clause 14 (Inmarsat Name and Logo) of the Public Services Agreement constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the Inmarsat Marks and supersede any prior oral or written agreements between the parties on that subject. Any modification of this Agreement shall be effective only if agreed in writing and signed by both parties.

12. WAIVER

No failure or delay to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver thereof or as a waiver of any other provision contained herein.

13. NOTICES

- 13.1 Any notice or other document to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed fully given if left at or sent by (i) hand, or (ii) first class post or airmail, or (iii) facsimile transmission in permanent written form to the address shown on the face hereof or any other such address and/or number as either party may, by notice to the other, expressly substitute therefor.
- 13.2 In proving the giving of a notice, it shall be sufficient to prove that the notice was left or that the envelope containing such notice was properly addressed and despatched.

14. SEVERANCE

To the extent permitted by law, all provisions of this Agreement shall be severable and no provision shall be affected by the invalidity of any other provision.

15. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

16. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 16.1 This Agreement shall be interpreted in all respects under English law.
- 16.2 The Public Services Agreement between the Organization and the Company, Clause 17 (Governing Law and Dispute Resolution), shall apply to this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorised representative to sign this Agreement on their behalf the day and year first above written.

SIGNED by WARREN GRACE, Director General for and on behalf of THE INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION

SIGNED by NICHOLAS PALMER, Director for and on behalf of INMARSAT ONE LIMITED

} Millian

SIGNED by RAMIN KHADEM, Director for and on behalf of INMARSAT TWO COMPANY

) Landan

Trade Mark Licence Agreement Attachment 1

INMARSAT MARKS

- 1. INMARSAT
- 2. INMARSAT CALL in Katakana (Japanese application)
- 3. INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE
- 4. INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE & DEVICE
- 5. INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION
- 6. INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION & DEVICE



7. INMARSAT DEVICE [LOGO]

INMARSAT REGISTERED MARKS AND APPLICATIONS

DETAILS OF REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

INMARSAT			
Appl/Reg No.	Country	Class	Status
A581426/7	Australia	9 38	Registered
817314946	Brazil	9	Registered
817314947	Brazil	38	Pending
812123760	Brazil	38.1	Registered
502367	Benelux	9 38 42	Registered
691585	Canada	9 38	Registered
2034731	Germany	9 38	Registered
1668587	France	9 38	Registered
579087	India	9	Pending
2610328	Japan	Nat. 26	Registered
3052827	Japan	38	Registered
6-84541*	Japan	38	Pending
4957/92	Singapore	9	Pending
4958/92	Singapore	38	Registered
1901480	U.S.A.	9 38	Registered
1461263	U.K.	9	Registered
1461264	U.K.	38	Registered
154171	Russia	9 38	Registered
96/4365	South Africa	9	Pending
96/4366	South Africa	38	Pending
1048447	China (PR)	9	Registered
1097556	China (PR)	38	Registered
182478	Norway	9 38	Registered
88781	Europe	9 38	Pending
* in Katakana			
INMARSAT CALL	in Katakana		
	Country	Class	Status
Appl/Reg No. 6-84542	Japan	38	Pending
ひつひつつかん	σαραπ	00	. 0.141119

INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE

MILE MATERIAL MATERIAL CONTRACTOR			
Appl/Reg No.	Country	Class	Status
5031279	Benelux	9 38 42	Registered
691586	Canada	9 38	Pending
2610329	Japan	Nat. 26	Registered
3052828	Japan	38	Registered
74/212150	U.S.A.	9 38	Pending

INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION

Appl/Reg No.	Country	Class	Status
1668587	France	9 38	Registered
2654929	Japan	Nat. 26	Registered
4-211479	Japan	38	Pending
74/265310	U.S.A.	9 38	Pending

INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE & DEVICE

Appl/Reg No.	Country	Class	Status
A581422	Australia	9	Registered
A581423	Australia	38	Registered
817315012	Brazil	9,35,55,80	Registered
817314970	Brazil	38	Registered
2042009	Germany	9 38	Registered
579090	India	9	Pending
4961/92	Singapore	9	Registered
4962/92	Singapore	38	Registered
74/272887	U.S.A.	9 38	Pending
1461261	U.K.	9	Registered
1461262	U.K.	38	Registered

INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION & DEVICE

Appl/Reg No.	Country	Class	Status
A581420	Australia	9	Registered
A481421	Australia	38	Registered
817314962	Brazil	9,35,55,80	Registered
817314989	Brazil	38	Registered
2041889	Germany	9 38	Registered
579089	India	9	Pending
4963/92	Singapore	9	Registered
4964/92	Singapore	38	Pending
74/265309	U.S.A.	9 38	Pending
1461259	U.K.	9	Registered
1461260	U.K.	38	Registered

Trade Mark Licence Agreement Attachment 2



INMARSAT DEVICE [LOGO]

Appl/Reg No.	Country	Class	Status
A581424	Australia	9	Registered
A581425	Australia	38	Registered
817314954	Brazil	9,35,55,80	Registered
817315004	Brazil	38.1	Registered
502366	Benelux	9 38 42	Registered
424084	Canada	9 38	Registered
1048451	China (PR)	9	Registered
960045175	China (PR)	38	Pending
89037	Europe	9 38	Pending
1668585	France	9 38	Registered
2034732	Germany	9 38	Registered
579088	India	9	Pending
3361908	Japan	9	Registered
4-211477	Japan	38	Pending
182477	Norway	9 38	Registered
96704039	Russia	9 38	Pending
4959/92	Singapore	9	Registered
4960/92	Singapore	38	Pending
96/4367	South Africa	9	Pending
96/4368	South Africa	38	Pending
1962588	U.S.A.	9 38	Registered
1461213	U.K.	9	Registered
1461214	U.K.	38	Registered

INMARSAT NAME AND LOGO SUB-LICENCE

To: International Mobile Satellite Organization [Address]
From: [Sub-Licensee] [Address]
[Date]
Dear Sirs
"Inmarsat" Name and Logo Sub-Licence Dated []
In consideration of your agreeing to permit Holdings or the Company or both to grant a sub-licence to use the Inmarsat name and logo device (the "Marks") to us and your authorising us to use the Marks pursuant to Article 6ter of the Paris Convention, we hereby undertake that:
1. Our use of the Marks shall at all times be in keeping with and shall seek to maintain the distinctiveness and reputation associated with the Marks as such is from time to time determined by you.
2. We shall, upon your written notice, immediately cease any use of the Marks which is not consistent with paragraph 1 above.
3. Where we use the Marks, we shall, if you so request, attach wording to show that they are marks used by us with your permission.
4. We shall, upon your request from time to time, provide such assistance and information as you reasonably require to enable you to audit our use of the Marks and enable you to enforce your rights under this letter.
We acknowledge that you may appoint Holdings or the Company or both to represent you as your agent in relation to the matters set out in this letter.
FOR AN ON BEHALF OF [SUB-LICENSEE]
Signed:

AMENDMENT OF TRADE MARK LICENCE AGREEMENT

DATE: Mor April 2000

PARTIES:

- 1) The International Mobile Satellite Organisation with its registered office at 99 City Road, London, EC1Y 1AX.
- 2) Inmarsat Holdings Limited with its registered office at 99 City Road, London, EC1Y 1AX.
- Inmarsat Limited with its registered office at 99 City Road, London, EC1Y 1AX.

WHEREAS the parties entered into a Trade Mark Licence Agreement dated 15 April 1999 in relation to Trade Marks owned by the International Mobile Satellite Organisation.

NOW HEREAFTER the parties acknowledge that Attachment 2 of the aforesaid Agreement referred to the Trade Mark registration numbers of each Trade Mark application and registration.

In relation to registrations in Brazil and Benelux the Attachment contained errors in the aforesaid numbers.

The Parties agree that the errors are hereby corrected and agree to substitute the Attachment herewith for the original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused their duly authorised representative to sign

SIGNED BY Jerzy Vonau, Director for and on behalf of THE INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ... ORGANISATION

SIGNED BY Alison Horrocks, Company Secretary for and on behalf of INMARSAT HOLDINGS LIMITED

SIGNED BY Alison Horrocks, Company Secretary for and on behalf of INMARSAT LIMITED

INMARSAT REGISTERED MARKS AND APPLICATIONS

DETAILS OF REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS INMARSAT

Country		Status
Australia		Registered
Brazil		Registered
Brazil		Pending
Brazil		Registered
Benelux		Registered
Canada		Registered
Germany	9 38	Registered
France	9 38	Registered
India	9	Pending
Japan	Nat. 26	Registered
Japan	38	Registered
Japan	38	Pending
Singapore	9	Pending
Singapore		Registered
U.S.A.		Registered
U.K.		Registered
U.K.	38	Registered
Russia	9 38	Registered
South Africa	9	Pending
South Africa		Pending
China (PR)		Registered
China (PR)	38	Registered
Norway	9 38	Registered
Europe	9 38	Pending
	Australia Brazil Brazil Brazil Benelux Canada Germany France India Japan Japan Japan Japan Singapore Singapore U.S.A. U.K. U.K. Russia South Africa South Africa China (PR) China (PR) Norway	Australia 9 38 Brazil 38 Brazil 38.1 Benelux 9 38 42 Canada 9 38 Germany 9 38 France 9 38 India 9 Japan Nat. 26 Japan 38 Japan 38 Singapore 9 Singapore 38 U.S.A. 9 38 U.K. 9 U.K. 9 South Africa 9 South Africa 38 China (PR) 9 China (PR) 38 Norway 9 38

INMARSAT CALL in Katakana

Appl/Reg No.	Country	Class	Status
6-84542	Japan	38	Pending

INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE

Appl/Reg No.	Country	Class	Status
503279	Benelux	9 38 42	Registered
691586	Canada	9 38	Pending
2610329	Japan	Nat. 26	Registered
3052828	Japan	38	Registered
74/212150	U.S.A.	9 38	Pending

INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION

Appl/Reg No.	Country	Class	Status
1668587	France	9 38	Registered
2654929	Japan	Nat. 26	Registered
4-211479	Japan	38	Pending
74/265310	U.S.A.	9 38	Pending

INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE & DEVICE

Appl/Reg No.	Country	Class	Status
A581422	Australia	9	Registered
A581423	Australia	38	Registered
817315012	Brazil	9,35,55,80	Registered
817314970	Brazil	38	Registered
2042009	Germany	9 38	Registered
579090	India	9	Pending
4961/92	Singapore	9	Registered
4962/92	Singapore	38	Registered
74/272887	U.S.A.	9 38	Pending
1461261	U.K.	9	Registered
1461262	U.K.	38	Registered

INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION & DEVICE

Country	Class	Status
Australia	9	Registered
Australia	38	Registered
Brazil	9,35,55,80	Registered
Brazil	38	Registered
Germany	9 38	Registered
India	9	Pending
Singapore	9	Registered
Singapore	38	Pending
U.S.A.	9 38	Pending
U.K.	9	Registered
U.K.	38	Registered
	Australia Australia Brazil Brazil Germany India Singapore Singapore U.S.A. U.K.	Australia 9 Australia 38 Brazil 9,35,55,80 Brazil 38 Germany 9 38 India 9 Singapore 9 Singapore 38 U.S.A. 9 38 U.K. 9

Trade Mark Licence Agreement Attachment 2



INMARSAT DEVICE [LOGO]

Appl/Reg No.	Country	Class	Status
A581424	Australia	9	Registered
A581425	Australia	38	Registered
817314954	Brazil	9,35,55,80	Registered
817315004	Brazil	38.1	Registered
502366	Benelux	9 38 42	Registered
424084	Canada	9 38	Registered
1048451	China (PR)	9	Registered
960045175	China (PR)	38	Pending
89037	Europe	9 38	Pending
1668585	France	9 38	Registered
2034732	Germany	9 38	Registered
579088	India	9	Pending
3361908	Japan	9	Registered
4-211477	Japan	38	Pending
182477	Norway	9 38	Registered
96704039	Russia	9 38	Pending
4959/92	Singapore	9	Registered
4960/92	Singapore	38	Pending
96/4367	South Africa	9	Pending
96/4368	South Africa	38	Pending
1962588	U.S.A.	9 38	Registered
1461213	U.K.	9	Registered
1461214	U.K.	38	Registered